

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

6-15-2018

### Thurston Enterprises, Inc. v. Safeguard Business Systems, Inc. Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45092

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/  
idaho\\_supreme\\_court\\_record\\_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"Thurston Enterprises, Inc. v. Safeguard Business Systems, Inc. Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45092" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7146.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho\\_supreme\\_court\\_record\\_briefs/7146](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7146)

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact [annablaine@uidaho.edu](mailto:annablaine@uidaho.edu).

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

THURSTON ENTERPRISES, INC., an Idaho corporation,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court Docket No. 45092-2017

Ada County No. CV-OC-2014-16400

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District for Ada County  
Honorable Steven Hippler, District Judge, Presiding

---

Thomas E. Dvorak, ISB No. 5043  
Jeffrey W. Bower, ISB No. 8938  
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP  
601 West Bannock Street  
P.O. Box 2720  
Boise, Idaho 83701-2720  
[ted@givenspursley.com](mailto:ted@givenspursley.com)  
[jeffbower@givenspursley.com](mailto:jeffbower@givenspursley.com)

James M. Mulcahy (*pro hac vice*)  
Kevin A. Adams (*pro hac vice*)  
Douglas R. Luther (*pro hac vice*)  
MULCAHY LLP  
Four Park Plaza, Suite 1230  
Irvine, California 92614  
[jmulcahy@mulcahyllp.com](mailto:jmulcahy@mulcahyllp.com)  
[kadams@mulcahyllp.com](mailto:kadams@mulcahyllp.com)  
[dluther@mulcahyllp.com](mailto:dluther@mulcahyllp.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent*

Merlyn W. Clark, ISB No. 1026  
D. John Ashby, ISB No. 7228  
Dane Bolinger, ISB No. 9104  
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY LLP  
877 Main Street, Suite 1000  
P.O. Box 1617

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT IN REPLY .....</b>  | <b>1</b>  |
| <b>REPLY ARGUMENT .....</b>  | <b>4</b>  |
| <b>I. THE CONTRACT’S ACCOUNT PROTECTION LANGUAGE IS AMBIGUOUS; THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING IT WAS BREACHED AS A MATTER OF LAW. ....</b> | <b>4</b>  |
| <b>II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERROR AS TO ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE STILL REQUIRES VACATING THE JUDGMENT IN FULL.....</b>                        | <b>10</b> |
| A. SBS Limits its Appeal to the Documents Identified by Thurston. ....   | 10        |
| B. Attorney-Client Privilege Was Not Waived by Contesting Damages at Trial.....  | 10        |
| C. Thurston Fails to Demonstrate the District Court Could Rely on Federal Cases to Create a Presumption Against In-House Counsel. ....         | 11        |
| D. The Record Demonstrates Prejudice Against SBS. ....   | 14        |
| <b>III. THE FRAUD CLAIM FAILS REGARDLESS OF A DUTY TO DISCLOSE.....</b>  | <b>16</b> |
| <b>IV. THE “PRICING” CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....</b>   | <b>18</b> |
| <b>V. THE GOOD FAITH-FAIR DEALING CLAIM REMAINS DUPLICATIVE AND UNSUPPORTED. ....</b>  | <b>21</b> |
| A. Error on the Summary Judgment Ruling Was Not Waived.....  | 21        |
| B. Thurston Misrepresents its Obligation to Disclose Damage Theories.....  | 22        |
| C. There is Not Sufficient Evidence to Support a Breach or Damages.....  | 23        |
| <b>VI. PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT REMAIN INAPPROPRIATE.....</b>   | <b>26</b> |
| A. Thurston Improperly Relies on the Fraudulent Inducement Claim. ....   | 27        |
| B. All the Economic Rationales Disfavor Awarding Punitive Damages for Breach of a Commercial Contract.....                                     | 29        |
| <b>VII. THE FUTURE DAMAGES STILL SUFFER FROM FATAL LEGAL ERRORS. ....</b>  | <b>35</b> |
| <b>VIII. SBS’S REQUEST TO REDUCE THE FEE AWARD IS UNDISPUTED. ....</b>   | <b>37</b> |
| <b>IX. THURSTON IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER I.C. § 12-121.....</b>  | <b>37</b> |
| <b>CONCLUSION .....</b>  | <b>38</b> |

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Ada Cty. Highway Dist. v. Brooke View, Inc.</i> , 162 Idaho 138, 395 P.3d 357 (2017).....   | 9, 22, 36 |
| <i>Beech v. Am. Sur. Co. of New York</i> , 56 Idaho 159, 51 P.2d 213 (1935).....   | 25        |
| <i>Boise Dodge, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 92 Idaho 902, 453 P.2d 551 (1969).....   | 32        |
| <i>Brandes Meat Corp. v. Cromer</i> , 537 N.Y.S.2d 177 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989).....  | 23        |
| <i>In re Brink</i> , 117 Idaho 55, 785 P.2d 619 (1990).....  | 6         |
| <i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....   | 23        |
| <i>Cox v. City of Pocatello</i> , 77 Idaho 225, 291 P.2d 282 (1955).....   | 36        |
| <i>Duffin v. Idaho Crop Imp. Ass’n</i> , 126 Idaho 1002, 895 P.2d 1195 (1995).....   | 28        |
| <i>In re Estate of Kirk</i> , 127 Idaho 817, 907 P.2d 794 (1995).....  | 9         |
| <i>Frontier Ref., Inc. v. Gorman-Rupp Co., Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1998).....   | 15        |
| <i>Garner v. Povey</i> , 151 Idaho 462, 259 P.3d 608 (2011).....   | 38        |
| <i>In re Guardianship of Doe</i> , 157 Idaho 750, 339 P.3d 1154 (2014).....  | 5         |
| <i>Hammer v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 163 Idaho 439, 414 P.3d 1178 (2016).....   | 38        |
| <i>Idaho First Nat’l Bank v. Bliss Valley Foods, Inc.</i> , 121 Idaho 266, 824 P.2d 841 (1991).....                                    | 24        |
| <i>Idaho Power Co. v. Idaho Dep’t of Water Res.</i> , 151 Idaho 266, 255 P.3d 1152 (2011).....   | 5         |
| <i>Idaho Trust Bank v. Christian</i> , 154 Idaho 657, 301 P.3d 1275 (2013).....  | 7         |
| <i>Inland Grp. of Cos., Inc. v. Providence Wash. Ins. Co.</i> , 133 Idaho 249, 985 P.2d 674 (1999).....                                | 37        |
| <i>Kirk v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 141 Idaho 697, 116 P.3d 27 (2005).....   | 10, 11    |
| <i>Knipe Land Co. v. Robertson</i> , 151 Idaho 449, 259 P.3d 595 (2011).....   | 9         |
| <i>Liberty Bankers Life Ins. Co. v. Witherspoon, Kelley, Davenport &amp; Toole, P.S.</i> , 159<br>Idaho 679, 365 P.3d 1033 (2016)..... | 20        |
| <i>Mattheis by Vowinkel v. Heritage Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 52 (Wisc. Ct. App. 1992).....                                       | 7, 8      |
| <i>Monahan v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 893 A.2d 298 (Vt. 2005).....   | 31        |
| <i>Naccarato v. Vill. of Priest River</i> , 68 Idaho 368, 195 P.2d 370 (1948).....   | 15, 16    |
| <i>In re Permann</i> , 174 B.R. 129 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1994).....  | 28        |
| <i>Phillips v. Gomez</i> , 162 Idaho 803, 405 P.3d 588 (Idaho 2017).....   | 6         |

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Pocatello Auto Color, Inc. v. Akzo Coatings, Inc.</i> , 127 Idaho 41, 896 P.2d 949 (1995).....               | 25                 |
| <i>Pocatello Hosp., LLC v. Quail Ridge Med. Inv’r, LLC</i> , 156 Idaho 709, 330 P.3d 1067<br>(2014).....        | 4                  |
| <i>Salinas v. Vierstra</i> , 107 Idaho 984, 695 P.2d 369 (1985).....  | 29, 30             |
| <i>Schwan’s Sales Enters., Inc. v. Idaho Transp. Dept.</i> , 142 Idaho 826, 136 P.3d 297 (2006).....            | 25                 |
| <i>In Re SRBA Case No. 39576 Subcase No. 37-00864</i> , No. 44716, 2018 WL 1124264<br>(Idaho Mar. 2, 2018)..... | 38                 |
| <i>State v. Gray</i> , 129 Idaho 784, 932 P.2d 907 (Ct. App. 1997).....   | 11                 |
| <i>State v. Iwakiri</i> , 106 Idaho 618, 682 P.2d 571 (1984).....   | 15                 |
| <i>State v. Watkins</i> , 148 Idaho 418, 224 P.3d 485 (2009).....   | 12                 |
| <i>Swanson v. Beco Constr. Co.</i> , 145 Idaho 59, 175 P.3d 748 (2007).....                                     | 7, 18              |
| <i>Wait v. Leavell Cattle, Inc.</i> , 136 Idaho 792, 41 P.3d 220 (2001).....                                    | 13                 |
| <i>Watkins Co., LLC v. Storms</i> , 152 Idaho 531, 272 P.3d 503 (2012).....                                     | 35                 |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |                    |
| I.C. § 6-1604(1).....   | 28                 |
| I.C. § 9-203 .....  | 13, 15, 16         |
| I.C. § 12-120(3).....   | 37                 |
| I.C. § 12-121.....  | 37, 38             |
| I.C. § 28-2-309.....  | 36                 |
| I.C. § 48-608(1).....   | 29                 |
| <b>Rules</b>  |                    |
| I.A.R. 11.2(a) .....  | 23                 |
| I.A.R. 40 .....   | 37                 |
| I.R.C.P. 50(b) .....  | 16, 25             |
| I.R.E. 502 .....  | 11, 12, 13, 14, 16 |
| I.R.E. 803 .....  | 9                  |
| Federal Rule of Evidence 501.....   | 12                 |

**Other Authorities**

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2009).....6

William S. Dodge, *The Case for Punitive Damages in Contracts*, 48 DUKE L.J. 629  
(1999) .....30, 31

A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, *Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis*,  
111 HARV. L. REV. 869 (1998) .....33, 34

Richard A. Posner, *Common-Law Economic Torts: An Economic and Legal Analysis*,  
48 ARIZ. L. REV. 735 (2006).....32, 34
